## CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

## **RESOLUTION No. 2025-**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DRIPPINGS SPRINGS CONSENTING TO LEGISLATION RELATED TO THE DRIFTWOOD CONSERVATION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, a municipal utility district (the "District") was created by the Texas Legislature in 2017 by HB 4301 and the Texas Legislature redefined to the boundaries of the District by SB 2183 in 2021. The District is within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Dripping Springs, Texas (the "City") for the benefit of the affected public property, including the construction and maintenance of water, sewer, division and drainage facilities and roads;

**WHEREAS**, the District is named the Driftwood Conservation District;

**WHEREAS,** City of Dripping Springs adopted a Resolution consenting to the Creation of the Driftwood Conservation District in 2017 and to redefining the boundaries of the District in 2021; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dripping Springs desires to continue its support of the Driftwood Conservation District.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, as follows:

- Section 1. The facts and opinions in the preamble of this Resolution are true and correct.
- Section 2. The City Council of Dripping Springs hereby consents to legislation in the 89<sup>th</sup> Legislative Session that validates and confirms the annexation of property into the District and the redefining of the District's boundaries to be those reflected in Exhibit "A".
- Section 5. This Resolution shall become effective from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON this day of, 2025.	
	Bill Foulds, Jr. Mayor
	ATTEST
	Diana Boone, City Secretary